
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 17 March 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting will be streamed 
live as a virtual meeting. 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 15 
January 2021. 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKING – Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this 
meeting must register to do so by email to 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later than 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday, 20 January 2021. Full joining instructions will be provided. 
 
5. FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 

Hudson, Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and Dean 
(Chair) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
A public question has been received for this meeting from Ms Frankland in 
relation to Denbigh Drive, Shaw.  
 
“Can you confirm that a Habitats Regulation Assessment for this site has 
been completed?  
What the Committee’s imperative reasons are for overriding the public 
interest in the protection of this and other green sites in the Shaw area and 
what are the proposed conservation objectives detailed in the assessment 
that covers this site?” 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20th January 
2021 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   PA/344654/20 - Dr Kershaws Hospice, Turf Lane, Royton, Oldham OL2 6EU 
(Pages 3 - 18) 

 Change of use of wooded area to land for the sole use of an extended garden 
area for Dr. Kershaws Hospice, and construction of fencing within the site. 

7   FUL/345308/20 - Plot 01, Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, Oldham OL8 4ET 
(Pages 19 - 34) 

 Proposed erection of detached two storey dwelling with associated landscape 
and external works 

8   Appeals (Pages 35 - 52) 

 Appeals 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20/01/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal (from Item 7), Jacques, Malik, Surjan 
and Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 9th December 2020 be approved as a correct 
record, subject to recording Councillor Garry as being in 
attendance. 
 

6   PA/344948/20 - OLDHAM COUNTY COURT, 122A 
ROCHDALE ROAD, OLDHAM OL1 1NT  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344948?20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jason Upton 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from the former County Court 
building (D1 use) to a residential building (C3(a) Use) of 43 no. 
apartments and alterations to external elevations including 
insertion of new windows. 
 
LOCATION:  Oldham County Court, 122A Rochdale Road, 
Oldham OL1 1NT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED, subject to 
Condition 3 being amended to read: 
 
“Prior to first occupation of any part of the development hereby 
approved, the proposed refuse storage shown on the approved Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

drawings shall be fully installed, including the provision of 
external timber screen fencing, and shall be retained at all times 
thereafter.  
REASON - In order to ensure waste bins are stored in a 
screened location in order to protect the appearance of the 
street scene having regard to Policies 9 and 20 of the Oldham 
Local Plan.” 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
the application and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST, with 3 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report including the amended 
Condition 3. 
 

7   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at Time Not Specified 
 

Page 2



APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344654/20 
Planning Committee 

 
 
Registration Date: 20th March 2020 
Ward: Royton South 
 
Application Reference: PA/344654/20 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Change of use of wooded area to land for the sole use of an 

extended garden area for Dr. Kershaws Hospice, and construction 
of fencing within the site. 

Location: Dr Kershaws Hospice, Turf Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6EU,  
Case Officer: Sophie Leech 
Applicant: Dr Paul Cook 
Agent:  Mr Steven Winterbottom 
 
This application is being presented to Planning Committee as it concerns an area of land on 
which the Council has an ownership interest. 
 
THE SITE 
 
The site relates to a parcel of land adjoining and to the south of Dr Kershaw’s Hospice which is 
sited on Turf Lane in Royton. The area towards the rear of the site has dense tree cover. The 
land slopes away from the site and emerges at road level on Salmon Fields. The trees are not 
protected but are on land owned by the Council. The main site is occupied by Dr Kershaw’s 
Hospice which is a local charity providing hospice care for sick people. The hospice building 
has recently benefitted from permission to extend the building and work has commenced on 
site.  
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks consent for the change of use of part of the wooded area to the rear of 
Dr Kershaw’s Hospice (on Council owned land) for the use of an extended garden area for Dr 
Kershaw’s, and construction of fencing within the site.  
 
Planning application ref: PA/342384/18 granted consent for the construction of a replacement 
new single storey extension with associated car parking within the hospice site. The 
application also included the construction of a temporary medical ward for the d
[...]
the 
Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



N

S
A

L
M

O
N

 F
IE

L
D

S

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 V

IL
L
A

G
E

TURF LANE

S
U

N
F

IE
L
D

 D
R

IV
E

177.1m

17

18 to 19

Edge View House

14 to 16

201

1

208

Dr Kershaw's Hospice

20 to 22

Dr Kershaws Hospice

Revision:

(Job number)

1:1250 @ A4

Dr Kershaws Hospice

Date:

Drawn by/ checked by:

Scale:

Drawing Number:

Drawing title:

Client:

Job:

thomas

M3225.04.L1

S

LOCATION PLAN

March 2020

nicol

LOCATION PLAN 
Scale 1:1250

SITE AREA - 0.48 Hectares

20 to 22

SALMON FIELDS

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Meeting 
17th March 2021

PA/344654/20 - Change of use of wooded area to land

for the sole use of an extended garden area for Dr

Kershaw’s Hospice, including construction of fencing

within the site.

Dr Kershaw’s Hospice, Turf Lane, Royton.

P
age 9



2

Site Location Plan   

The blue line 

indicates Dr 

Kershaw’s Hospice 

and ownership.

The red line 

indicates the land 

subject to this 

application which is 

owned by Oldham 

Council.

P
age 10



3

Aerial View

P
age 11



4

Aerial view showing new extension 

P
age 12



5

Proposed site to the rear of the hospice 

(April 2020)

P
age 13



6

Location of proposed wooded area (April 

2020) showing spoil deposited on the land

P
age 14



7

Proposed Site Plan

P
age 15



8

Site Sections

P
age 16



9

Remediation Plan

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



KITCHEN

LIVING

FAMILY

Double height
entrance hall

WC

CLOAK
DINING

BED 1

BED 2

BED 3

LANDING
VOID

STUDY /
OFFICEE/S

E/S

LANDING

BED 4

BED 5

VELUX

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLANPROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED SITE / GROUND FLOOR PLAN

RPA
(ROOT PROTECTION AREA)

down

up

down

He
ig
ht
 1

.8
m

He
ig
ht
 0

.9
m

He
ig
ht
 0

.9
m

He
ig
ht
 1

.8
m

Height 1.8m

Height 0.9m

Height 1.8m

Height 0.9m

He
ig
ht
 1

.8
m
[...]
ile: This is a file with the same reference 

number as that shown on the Agenda for the application. It may contain the 
following documents: 

 
• The application forms 
• Plans of the proposed development 
• Certificates relating to site ownership 
• A list of consultees and replies to and from statutory and other consultees and 

bodies 
• Letters and documents from interested parties 
• A list of OMBC Departments consulted and their replies. 
 
2.  Any planning or advertisement applications: this will include the following 

documents: 
 
• The application forms 
• Plans of the proposed development 
• Certificates relating to site ownership 
• The Executive Director, Environmental Services’ report to the Planning Committee 
• The decision notice 
 
3.  Background papers additional to those specified in 1 or 2 above or set out below. 
 
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
1.  The Adopted Oldham Unitary Development Plan. 
2.  Development Control Policy Guidelines approved by the Environmental Services 

(Plans) Sub-Committee. 
3.  Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee Minutes. 
4.  Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee Minutes. 
 
 
These documents may be inspected at the Access Oldham, Planning Reception, 
Level 4 (Ground Floor), Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham by making an 
appointment with the allocated officer during normal office hours, i.e. 8.40 am to 5.00 
pm. 
 
Any person wishing to inspect copies of background papers should contact 
Development Management telephone no. 0161 770 4105. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Meeting 
17th March 2021

PA/345308/20 - Proposed erection of detached two

storey dwelling with associated landscape and external

works

Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, Oldham.

P
age 27



2

Site Location Plan   

P
age 28



3

Aerial View

P
age 29



4

Aerial view of Plot 1

P
age 30



5

Proposed Site Plan

P
age 31



6

Proposed Elevations 

P
age 32



7

Proposed 
[...]
-year supply of 

deliverable housing land. However, I have not been provided with any evidence 

about the extent of the shortfall in supply. Nevertheless, the provision of three 

dwellings would contribute to the overall housing land supply and I attach 
moderate positive weight to this provision. 

22. Three extra households would support local services and facilities providing a 

small benefit to the local economy and community. Given the number of 

dwellings proposed these are benefits to which I attach limited weight. 

23. I accept that the Council are satisfied with the design of the development, its 

effects on the living conditions of existing residents and the access 

arrangements. However, the satisfactory resolution of these matters is a 
requirement of the development plan and does not weigh in favour of the 

scheme. 

Green Belt Balance and Conclusion 

24. I have concluded that the proposal would be inappropriate development in the 

Green Belt which is, by definition, harmful. It would also result in a harmful 

loss of openness of the Green Belt. Furthermore, there would be harm 

associated with the adverse effects of the proposal on trees covered by a TPO. 
Substantial weight should be given to the harm to the Green Belt. Very special 

circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the Green Belt and any other 

harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

25. I attach moderate positive weight to the contribution the appeal site would 

make to boosting the supply of housing and providing housing where a 5-year 
housing land supply cannot be demonstrated. I also attach limited positive 

weight to the economic and social benefits of the scheme. However, these 

other considerations would not clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness, loss of openness and other harm. Consequently, 

the very special circumstances necessary to justify the proposed development 

do not exist. 

26. Overall, the appl
[...]
elopment does not have a significant, 

adverse impact on the visual amenity of the surrounding area. It would also 

not comply with the National Planning Policy Framework in relation to the 
principles of good design, with particular reference to ensuring that 

developments are sympathetic to local character.  

8. The appellant states that the proposed development would potentially slow 

down passing traffic. I am not convinced that this would occur, and in any 

event this potential benefit would not outweigh the harm identified above.  

Conclusion  

9. For the reasons given above the appeal should be dismissed. 

      L M Wilson 

 INSPECTOR  

 

Page 51

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Page 52


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/344654/20 - Dr Kershaws Hospice, Turf Lane, Royton, Oldham OL2 6EU
	344654 Dr Kershaws

	7 FUL/345308/20 - Plot 01, Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, Oldham OL8 4ET
	ADPBB93.tmp
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

	345308 Plot 1 Woodfield Centre

	8 Appeals
	Planning Committee  Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure
	PLANNING APPEALS
	WRITTEN REPRESENTATION
	APPEAL DECISIONS







Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17/03/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Phythian, Garry, Al-
Hamdani (Substitute), Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and 
Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harkness 
and Hudson and Councillors Al-Hamdani and Sheldon attended 
as substitutes. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The following public question was received from Ms Frankland 
in relation to Denbigh Drive, Shaw.  

“Can you confirm that a Habitats Regulation Assessment for this 
site has been completed?  

What the Committee’s imperative reasons are for overriding the 
public interest in the protection of this and other green sites in 
the Shaw area and what are the proposed conservation 
objectives detailed in the assessment that covers this site?” 

The Interim Head of Planning responded that, as no application 
had been submitted, no Assessment was presently available. 

As part of any formal submission, the applicant would be 
required to submit information to accompany the proposal to 
demonstrate that any impacts on ecological interests had been 
fully addressed. This would include compliance with statutory 
requirements within the Habitats Regulations and any potential 
impacts on protected species. In addition, although outside the 
anticipated application site boundary, due regard would need to 
be given to any effects on the Site of Biological Importance 
which was located within the ponds/marsh area to the south of 
the site.  



 

Any planning application would need to be determined in 
accordance with the prevailing planning policies and guidance. 
This included the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
along with any local plan policies, the weight given to which 
would be in accordance with the level of consistency with the 
policies within the NPPF.  

As the Council could not presently demonstrate a 5 year supply 
of deliverable housing sites, the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development set out in paragraph 11 of the NPPF 
would apply. If an application were to be refused, it would be 
necessary to show that any adverse impacts would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against 
the policies within the NPPF as a whole. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 20th January 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   PA/344654/20 - DR KERSHAWS HOSPICE, TURF LANE, 
ROYTON, OLDHAM OL2 6EU  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344654/20 
 
APPLICANT: Dr Paul Cook 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of wooded area to land for the sole 
use of an extended garden area for Dr. Kershaw’s Hospice, and 
construction of fencing within the site. 
 
LOCATION:  Dr Kershaw’s Hospice, Turf Lane, Royton, 
Oldham, OL2 6EU, 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

7   FUL/345308/20 - PLOT 01, WOODFIELD CENTRE, 
NETHERFIELD CLOSE, OLDHAM OL8 4ET  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/345308/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Z Chauhan 
 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed erection of detached two story dwelling 
with associated landscape and external works 
 



 

LOCATION:  Plot 01, Woodfield Centre, Netherfield Close, 
Oldham OL8 4ET 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Malik that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

8   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.32 pm 
 


